

Tri-County
Bancorp, Inc.



Years Ended
December 31,
2018 and 2017

Consolidated
Financial
Statements

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Consolidated Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	2
Consolidated Statements of Income	3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

April 3, 2019

Stockholders and Board of Directors
Tri-County Bancorp, Inc.
Brown City, Michigan

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of *Tri-County Bancorp, Inc.* (the Company), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Independent Accountants' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on auditor judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of *Tri-County Bancorp, Inc.* as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	December 31	
	2018	2017
ASSETS		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 8,692,499	\$ 9,292,641
Federal funds sold	262,000	7,086,000
Cash and cash equivalents	8,954,499	16,378,641
Certificates of deposit	988,000	1,235,000
Investment securities	50,175,932	64,132,861
Restricted investments	839,500	839,500
Loans held for sale	-	269,500
Net loans	221,387,350	186,867,849
Accrued interest receivable	2,073,805	1,575,578
Premises and equipment, net	4,771,991	3,538,732
Goodwill, net	405,647	471,512
Bank owned life insurance	6,764,608	6,589,159
Other	1,099,589	1,779,754
Total assets	\$ 297,460,921	\$ 283,678,086
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Deposits		
Noninterest-bearing	\$ 90,620,218	\$ 88,696,616
Interest-bearing	171,726,122	162,988,654
Total deposits	262,346,340	251,685,270
Notes payable	-	150,000
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities	464,152	1,100,784
Total liabilities	262,810,492	252,936,054
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16)		
Stockholders' equity		
Common stock, no par value: 1,500,000 shares authorized, 991,874 shares issued and outstanding (988,183 in 2017)	6,536,926	6,430,369
Unearned ESOP compensation	(515,630)	(687,507)
Retained earnings	29,570,748	25,763,530
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(941,615)	(764,360)
Total stockholders' equity	34,650,429	30,742,032
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 297,460,921	\$ 283,678,086

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Income

	Year Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Interest income		
Loans (including fees)	\$ 12,063,022	\$ 10,484,078
Investments	1,152,320	1,351,139
Federal funds sold	63,241	49,593
Total interest income	<u>13,278,583</u>	<u>11,884,810</u>
Interest expense		
Deposits	976,433	783,182
Borrowed funds	3,968	10,473
Total interest expense	<u>980,401</u>	<u>793,655</u>
Net interest income	12,298,182	11,091,155
Provision for loan losses	<u>394,279</u>	<u>73,000</u>
Net interest income, after provision for loan losses	<u>11,903,903</u>	<u>11,018,155</u>
Noninterest income		
Service charges on deposit accounts	1,126,998	1,056,766
Net gain on sale of loans	248,515	260,856
Other	506,544	487,730
Total noninterest income	<u>1,882,057</u>	<u>1,805,352</u>
Noninterest expenses		
Compensation and benefits	5,016,320	4,582,451
Occupancy and equipment	836,633	822,072
Foreclosed assets	23,881	6,147
Data processing	539,931	616,132
Net loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	10,030	(1,410)
Other	1,878,996	2,031,700
Total noninterest expenses	<u>8,305,791</u>	<u>8,057,092</u>
Income before income taxes	5,480,169	4,766,415
Income taxes	<u>1,050,000</u>	<u>1,430,000</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 4,430,169</u>	<u>\$ 3,336,415</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	Year Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Net income	<u>\$ 4,430,169</u>	<u>\$ 3,336,415</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) income		
Available-for-sale securities		
Unrealized holding (losses) gains arising during the year	(234,404)	288,148
Reclassification adjustment for net realized losses (gains) included in net income	<u>10,030</u>	<u>(1,410)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) income before income taxes	(224,374)	286,738
Income tax benefit (expense) related to other comprehensive (loss) income	<u>47,119</u>	<u>(97,491)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) income	<u>(177,255)</u>	<u>189,247</u>
Comprehensive income	<u><u>\$ 4,252,914</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,525,662</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

	Common Stock		Unearned ESOP Compensation	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total
	Shares	Amount				
Balances, January 1, 2017	981,930	\$ 6,221,250	\$ (859,384)	\$ 22,865,413	\$ (827,826)	\$ 27,399,453
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	3,336,415	189,247	3,525,662
Dividends (\$0.60 per share)	-	-	-	(576,183)	-	(576,183)
Compensation expense related to ESOP	-	-	171,877	12,104	-	183,981
Issuance of common stock	12,576	469,068	-	-	-	469,068
Issuance of shares upon exercise of common stock options	1,978	46,373	-	-	-	46,373
Redemption of common stock	(8,301)	(306,322)	-	-	-	(306,322)
Reclassification resulting from enactment of federal tax legislation	-	-	-	125,781	(125,781)	-
Balances, December 31, 2017	988,183	6,430,369	(687,507)	25,763,530	(764,360)	30,742,032
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	4,430,169	(177,255)	4,252,914
Dividends (\$0.70 per share)	-	-	-	(679,236)	-	(679,236)
Compensation expense related to ESOP	-	-	171,877	56,285	-	228,162
Issuance of common stock	32,947	1,196,482	-	-	-	1,196,482
Issuance of shares upon exercise of common stock options	1,159	30,134	-	-	-	30,134
Redemption of common stock	(30,415)	(1,120,059)	-	-	-	(1,120,059)
Balances, December 31, 2018	<u>991,874</u>	<u>\$ 6,536,926</u>	<u>\$ (515,630)</u>	<u>\$ 29,570,748</u>	<u>\$ (941,615)</u>	<u>\$ 34,650,429</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended December 31	
	2018	2017
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 4,430,169	\$ 3,336,415
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation	284,119	295,119
Amortization of goodwill	65,865	65,683
Net amortization of premiums on investment securities	280,923	367,269
Net loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	10,030	(1,410)
Mortgage servicing rights amortization	215,831	224,340
Provision for loan losses	394,279	73,000
Net gain on sale of loans	(248,515)	(260,856)
Provision for foreclosed asset losses	10,000	-
(Gain) loss on sale and disposal of equipment	(982)	74,408
Gain on sale of foreclosed assets	-	(539)
Increase in cash surrender value of bank owned life insurance	(175,449)	(153,363)
Deferred income tax benefit	(89,000)	(131,000)
Originations of mortgage loans held for sale	(16,105,900)	(18,903,200)
Proceeds from mortgage loan sales	16,623,915	19,110,456
Changes in operating assets and liabilities which (used) provided cash		
Accrued interest receivable	(498,227)	(37,912)
Other assets	555,033	(403,195)
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities	(547,632)	(86,681)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,204,459</u>	<u>3,568,534</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net activity in certificates of deposit	247,000	(988,000)
Activity in held-to-maturity securities		
Maturities, prepayments and calls	468,198	1,097,505
Activity in available-for-sale securities		
Purchases	-	(9,120,189)
Sales, maturities, prepayments and calls	12,973,404	13,966,904
Purchases of restricted investments	-	(75,000)
Loan principal originations, net	(34,967,360)	(16,645,308)
Purchases of premises and equipment	(1,522,296)	(592,087)
Purchase of bank owned life insurance	-	(3,000,000)
Proceeds from sale of equipment	5,900	220,592
Proceeds from sale of foreclosed assets	-	21,539
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(22,795,154)</u>	<u>(15,114,044)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Acceptances of deposits, net	10,661,070	10,924,270
Repayments of notes payable	(150,000)	(110,000)
ESOP shares earned	228,162	183,981
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	1,196,482	469,068
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options, including tax benefit	30,134	46,373
Common stock repurchased and redeemed	(1,120,059)	(306,322)
Cash dividends paid	(679,236)	(576,183)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>10,166,553</u>	<u>10,631,187</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(7,424,142)	(914,323)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>16,378,641</u>	<u>17,292,964</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 8,954,499</u>	<u>\$ 16,378,641</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Consolidation and Nature of Business

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of *Tri-County Bancorp, Inc.*, a registered bank holding company (the “Company”), and its wholly owned subsidiary, Tri-County Bank (the “Bank”). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company is independently owned and operates a community bank engaged in the business of retail and commercial banking services through its nine branches located in Sanilac, Lapeer, St. Clair, and Tuscola counties in Michigan. Active competition, principally from other commercial banks, savings banks and credit unions, exists in all of the Bank’s primary markets. The Bank’s results of operations can be significantly affected by changes in interest rates or changes in the local economic environment.

Concentration Risks

The Bank’s primary deposit products are interest and noninterest-bearing checking accounts, savings accounts and time deposits and its primary lending products are real estate mortgages, commercial, agricultural, and consumer loans. The Bank does not have any significant concentrations to any one industry, customer, or depositor.

The Bank is a state chartered bank and is a member of both the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (“FRB”) and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) Bank Insurance Fund. The Bank is also subject to the regulations and supervision of state regulators and undergoes periodic examinations by these regulatory authorities. The Company is further subject to regulations of the Federal Reserve Bank Board governing bank holding companies.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the consolidated balance sheet and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates include but are not limited to the determination of the allowance for loan losses, the fair value of certain investment securities, the valuation of impaired loans, and other real estate owned.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting policies used in preparation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The principles which materially affect the determination of the consolidated financial position and results of operations of the Company and the Bank are summarized below.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and balances due from banks, and federal funds sold. Generally, federal funds are sold for a one-day period. The Bank maintains deposit accounts in various financial institutions which generally exceed FDIC insured limits or are not insured. Management does not believe the Company is exposed to any significant interest, credit, or other financial risk as a result of these deposits.

Certificates of Deposit

Certificates of deposit held by the Bank are those with original maturities of more than three months. Certificates of deposit are carried at cost. These deposits in other financial institutions may exceed insured limits. Management believes the Bank is not exposed to any significant interest rate or other financial risk on these deposits.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value refers to the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants in the market in which the reporting entity transacts such sales or transfers based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing an asset or liability. Assumptions are developed based on prioritizing information within a fair value hierarchy that gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable data, such as the reporting entity's own data (Level 3).

A description of each category in the fair value hierarchy is as follows:

- Level 1: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets.
- Level 2: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable in the market.
- Level 3: Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use at least one significant assumption not observable in the market. These unobservable assumptions reflect the estimates of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

For a further discussion of Fair Value Measurements, refer to Note 2.

Investment Securities

Debt securities that management has the ability and positive intent to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity and are recorded at amortized cost. Debt securities not classified as held-to-maturity or trading are classified as available-for-sale and are recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses, net of the effect of deferred income taxes, recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the effective interest method over the terms of the investment securities. Realized gains or losses on the sale of available-for-sale investment securities are recorded in noninterest expense on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Investment securities are reviewed at each reporting period for possible other-than-temporary impairment (“OTTI”). In determining whether an other-than-temporary impairment exists for debt securities, management must assert that: (a) it does not have the intent to sell the security; and (b) it is more likely than not the Bank will not have to sell the security before recovery of its cost basis. If these conditions are not met, the Bank must recognize an OTTI charge through earnings for the difference between the debt security’s amortized cost basis and its fair value, and such amount is included in noninterest income. For these debt securities, the Bank separates the total impairment into the credit loss component and the amount of the loss related to other factors. In order to determine the amount of the credit loss for a debt security, the Bank calculates the recovery value by performing a discounted cash flow analysis based on the current cash flows and future cash flows management expects to recover. The amount of the total OTTI related to credit risk is recognized in earnings and is included in noninterest income. The amount of the total OTTI related to other risk factors is recognized as a component of other comprehensive income (loss). For debt securities that have recognized an OTTI through earnings, if through subsequent evaluation there is a significant increase in the cash flow expected, the difference between the amortized cost basis and the cash flows expected to be collected is accreted as interest income.

Restricted Investments

The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank System and is required to invest in capital stock of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis (“FHLB”). The amount of the required investment is based upon the available balance of the Bank’s outstanding home mortgage loans or advances from the FHLB and is carried at cost plus the value assigned to stock dividends.

The Bank is also a member of the Federal Reserve Bank System (“FRB”). The amount of the required investment is determined by the FRB at the time the Bank becomes a member. The amount of the investment may be adjusted thereafter and is carried at cost.

Loans

Loans that management has the positive intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off are generally reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs and the allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Management estimates that direct costs incurred in originating loans approximate the origination fees generated on these loans. Therefore, net deferred loan origination fees on loans classified as held-to-maturity are not included on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

The accrual of interest on mortgage and commercial loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due unless the credit is well-secured and in process of collection. Personal loans are typically charged off no later than 180 days past due. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. Loans that become 180 days past due and are not in the process of collection will be foreclosed, the collateral disposed of, and any deficiency charged off. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at an earlier date if collection of principal and interest is considered doubtful.

All interest accrued in the current year but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or are charged off, is reversed against interest income while interest accrued but not collected in prior years is reversed against the allowance for loan losses. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. For impaired loans not classified as nonaccrual, interest income is recognized daily as it is earned according to the terms of the loan agreement.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Nonperforming loans are comprised of those loans accounted for on a nonaccrual basis, accruing loans contractually past due 90 days or more as to interest or principal payments and loans modified under troubled debt restructurings (nonperforming originated loans).

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses (“allowance”) is an estimate of loan losses inherent in the Bank’s loan portfolio. The allowance is established through a provision for loan losses which is charged to expense. Additions to the allowance are expected to maintain the appropriateness of the total allowance after loan losses and loan growth. Loan losses are charged off against the allowance when the Bank determines the loan balance to be uncollectible. Cash received on previously charged off amounts is recorded as a recovery to the allowance.

The allowance consists of general, specific reserves related to impaired loans and unallocated components. For such loans that are classified as impaired, a specific reserve is established when the discounted cash flows or collateral value of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. The general component covers non-impaired loans and is based on historical losses adjusted for current factors. The historical loss experience is determined by portfolio segment and is based on the actual loss history experienced by the Bank over the most recent three years. This actual loss experience is adjusted for economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These economic factors include consideration of the following: levels of and trends in delinquencies and impaired loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations. These factors are inherently subjective and are driven by the repayment risk associated with each portfolio segment. The unallocated component of the allowance reflects the margin of imprecision inherent in the underlying assumptions used in the methodologies for estimating specific and general losses in the portfolio.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower’s prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis for commercial and construction loans by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate or the fair value of the collateral, less costs to sell, if the loan is collateral dependent. A loan is collateral dependent if the repayment is expected to be provided solely by the underlying collateral.

Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment. Accordingly, the Bank does not separately identify individual consumer and residential loans for impairment allowances or disclosures, unless such loans are the subject of a restructuring agreement or in nonaccrual status.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Bank evaluates the credit quality of loans in the consumer and residential (including construction) loan portfolios, based primarily on the aging status of the loan and payment activity. Accordingly, nonaccrual loans and loans past due as to principal or interest 90 days or more and loans modified under troubled debt restructurings are considered in a nonperforming status for purposes of credit quality evaluation.

Under certain circumstances, the Bank will provide borrowers relief through loan restructurings. A loan restructuring constitutes a troubled debt restructuring (“TDR”) for economic or legal reasons related to the borrower’s financial difficulties if the Bank grants a concession to the borrower that it would not otherwise consider. Restructured loans typically present an elevated level of credit risk as the borrowers are not able to perform according to the original contractual terms. Loans that are reported as TDRs are considered impaired and measured for impairment as described above.

The Bank assigns a risk rating to all loans except pools of homogeneous loans and periodically performs detailed internal reviews of all such loans over a certain threshold to identify credit risks and to assess the overall collectability of the portfolio. These risk ratings are also subject to examination by the Bank’s regulators. During the internal reviews, management monitors and analyzes the financial condition of borrowers and guarantors, trends in the industries in which the borrowers operate and the fair values of collateral securing the loans. These credit quality indicators are used to assign a risk rating to each individual loan. The risk ratings can be grouped into five major categories, defined as follows:

- Pass:** A pass loan is a credit with no existing or known potential weaknesses deserving of management’s close attention.
- Special Mention (or Watch):** Loans classified as special mention (watch) have a potential weakness that deserves management’s close attention. If left uncorrected, this potential weakness may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the Bank’s credit position at some future date. Special mention (watch) loans are not adversely classified and do not expose the Bank to sufficient risk to warrant adverse classification.
- Substandard:** Loans classified as substandard are not adequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the borrower or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans classified as substandard have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the repayment of the debt. Well defined weaknesses include a borrower’s lack of marketability, inadequate cash flow or collateral support, failure to complete construction on time, or the failure to fulfill economic expectations. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.
- Doubtful:** Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or repayment in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.
- Loss:** Loans classified as loss are considered uncollectible and are charged off immediately.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The majority of the Bank's consumer and residential loan portfolio is comprised of secured loans that are evaluated at origination on a centralized basis against standardized underwriting criteria. The ongoing measurement of credit quality of the consumer and residential loan portfolios is largely done on an exception basis. If payments are made on schedule, as agreed, then no further monitoring is performed. However, if delinquency occurs, the delinquent loans are turned over to the Bank's collection department for resolution, which generally occurs fairly rapidly and often through repossession and foreclosure. Credit quality for the entire consumer and residential loan portfolios is measured by the periodic delinquency rate, nonaccrual amounts and actual losses incurred.

The Bank maintains a separate general valuation allowance for each portfolio segment. These portfolio segments include commercial and industrial, commercial real estate, agricultural, residential construction, residential real estate, and consumer and other, with risk characteristics described as follows:

Commercial and Industrial: Commercial and industrial loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than real estate portfolio segments because these loans are generally underwritten to existing cash flows of operating businesses. Debt coverage is provided by business cash flows and economic trends influenced by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans.

Commercial Real Estate: Commercial real estate loans generally possess a higher inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. Adverse economic developments or an overbuilt market impact commercial real estate projects and may result in troubled loans. Trends in vacancy rates of commercial properties impact the credit quality of these loans. High vacancy rates reduce operating revenues and the ability for the properties to produce sufficient cash flow to service debt obligations.

Agricultural: Agricultural loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than other portfolio segments as crops are insured, in most cases, at a substantial portion of the crop's expected income. Economic and environmental trends determined by commodity prices and crop yields can significantly impact the quality of these loans.

Residential Construction: Residential construction loans generally possess a higher inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. A major risk arises from the necessity to complete projects within a specified cost and time line. Trends in the construction industry significantly impact the credit quality of these loans, as demand drives construction activity. In addition, trends in real estate values significantly impact the credit quality of these loans, as property values determine the economic viability of construction projects.

Residential Real Estate: The degree of risk in residential mortgage lending depends primarily on the loan amount in relation to collateral value, the interest rate and the borrower's ability to repay in an orderly fashion. These loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate that the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Consumer and Other: The consumer and other loan portfolios are usually comprised of a large number of small loans scheduled to be amortized over a specific period. Most loans are made directly for consumer purchases. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends indicate the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Although management believes the allowance to be appropriate, ultimate losses may vary from its estimates. At least quarterly, the Board of Directors reviews the appropriateness of the allowance, including consideration of the relevant risks in the portfolio, current economic conditions and other factors. If the Board of Directors and management determine that changes are warranted based on those reviews, the allowance is adjusted. In addition, the Bank's primary regulators review the appropriateness of the allowance. The regulatory agencies may require changes to the allowance based on their judgment about information available at the time of their examinations.

Off-Balance Sheet Credit Related Financial Instruments

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank has entered into commitments to extend credit, including commercial letters of credit and standby letters of credit. Such financial instruments are considered to be guarantees; however, as the amount of the liability related to such guarantees on the commitment date is considered insignificant, the commitments are generally recorded only when they are funded.

Loans Held for Sale

Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or fair value in the aggregate. Net unrealized losses, if any, are recognized through a valuation allowance of which the provision is accounted for in the consolidated statements of income.

Transfers of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets, including mortgage loans held-for-sale, as described above, are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when 1) the assets have been legally isolated from the Bank, 2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets and 3) the Bank does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity. Other than servicing, as disclosed in Note 5, the Bank has no substantive continuing involvement related to these loans. The Bank sold to an unrelated third party residential mortgage loans with proceeds of \$16,623,915 and \$19,110,456 in 2018 and 2017, respectively, which resulted in net gains of \$248,515 and \$260,856 in 2018 and 2017, respectively. Servicing fee income earned on such loans was \$306,984 and \$300,804 for 2018 and 2017, respectively, and is included in other noninterest income in the consolidated statements of income.

Servicing

Servicing assets are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through the purchase or sale of financial assets. For sales of mortgage loans, a portion of the cost of originating the loan is allocated to the servicing right based on relative fair value. Fair value is based on market prices for comparable mortgage servicing contracts, when available, or alternatively, is based on a valuation model that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. The valuation model incorporates assumptions that market participants would use in estimating future net servicing income, such as the cost to service, the discount rate, the custodial earnings rate, an inflation rate, ancillary income, prepayment speeds and default rates and losses.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Servicing assets or liabilities are amortized in proportion to and over the period of net servicing income or net servicing loss and are assessed for impairment or increased obligation based on fair value of rights compared to amortized cost at each reporting date. Impairment is determined by stratifying rights into tranches based on predominant risk characteristics, such as interest rate, loan type, and investor type. Impairment is recognized through a valuation allowance for an individual tranche, to the extent that fair value is less than the capitalized amount for the tranche. If the Bank later determines that all or a portion of the impairment no longer exists for a particular tranche, a reduction of the allowance may be recorded as an increase to income. Capitalized servicing rights are reported in other assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

Servicing fee income is recorded for fees earned for servicing loans for others. The fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal, or a fixed amount per loan and are recognized as income when earned. The amortization of mortgage servicing rights is netted against loan servicing fee income, a component of other noninterest income.

Foreclosed Assets

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value, less costs to sell, on the date of transfer, establishing a new cost basis. Physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan occurs when legal title is obtained upon completion of foreclosure or when the borrower conveys all interest in the property to satisfy the loan through completion of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or through a similar legal agreement. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in expenses from foreclosed assets in the consolidated statements of income. Foreclosed assets were not significant in 2018 or 2017.

Premises and Equipment

Land is carried at cost. Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation which is computed principally by the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which range from 2 to 40 years. Major improvements are capitalized and appropriately amortized based upon the useful lives of the related assets or the expected terms of the leases, if shorter, using the straight-line method. Maintenance, repairs and minor alterations are charged to current operations as expenditures occur. Management annually reviews these assets to determine whether carrying values have been impaired.

Goodwill

Goodwill consists of amounts paid in excess of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with a business combination. The Company amortizes goodwill on a straight line basis over 10 years. Goodwill is also tested for impairment when a triggering event occurs that indicates that the fair value of the Company may be below its carrying amount. Goodwill is tested for impairment at the Company level. Goodwill amortization, which is recorded in other noninterest expenses, is insignificant in 2018 and 2017.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Bank-Owned Life Insurance

The Company holds life insurance policies purchased on the lives of key members of management. In the event of death of one of these individuals, the Company, as beneficiary of the policies, would receive a specified cash payment equal to the face value of the policy. Such policies are recorded at their cash surrender value, or the amount that can be currently realized as of the consolidated balance sheet date. The change in cash surrender value is an adjustment of premiums paid in determining the net expense or income recognized under the contracts for the year and is included in other noninterest income.

Income Taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred income tax asset or liability is determined based on the federal income tax effects of the temporary differences between the book and tax bases of the various balance sheet assets and liabilities and gives current recognition to changes in federal income tax rates and laws. Valuation allowances are established, where necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected more likely than not to be realized. Income tax expense is the tax payable or refundable for the year plus or minus the change during the year in deferred tax assets and liabilities.

See Note 9 for a discussion of the impact of federal tax legislation (Tax Cuts and Jobs Act), which was enacted on December 22, 2017.

Common Stock

Shares of common stock are purchased and redeemed in the ordinary course of business. The cost of common shares purchased and redeemed has been charged entirely to common stock.

Share-Based Compensation Plans

Compensation expense relating to share-based compensation plans is based on the fair value of the awards granted and is recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period of each award.

Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Company has evaluated, for potential recognition or disclosure, significant events or transactions that occurred during the period subsequent to December 31, 2018, the most recent consolidated balance sheet presented herein, through April 3, 2019, the date these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No significant such events or transactions were identified.

New Accounting Pronouncement

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, *Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. For entities other than public business entities (PBEs) the update eliminates the requirement under Topic 825, *Financial Instruments*, to disclose the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities measured in the consolidated financial statements at amortized cost. The Company elected to adopt certain provisions of this update in 2018 and, as such, no longer discloses the fair values of financial instruments at amortized cost.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, was issued in 2016 with the intention of improving financial reporting by requiring timelier recording of credit losses on loans and certain other financial instruments held by financial institutions.

The ASU requires that the measurement of all expected credit losses for financial assets that are measured at amortized cost at the reporting date be based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Financial institutions will also use forward-looking information to develop their credit loss estimates.

The ASU requires enhanced disclosures to assist investors and other financial statement users better understand significant estimates and judgments used in estimating credit losses, as well as the credit quality and underwriting standards of an institution's portfolio.

In addition, the ASU amends existing guidance on accounting for credit losses on available for-sale debt securities, purchased financial assets with credit deterioration, and also applies to certain off-balance sheet credit exposures.

ASU No. 2018-19, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, was issued in 2018, which makes the standard effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021 for non-PBEs. Management is currently evaluating the provisions of ASU 2016-13 to determine the potential impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

2. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company utilizes fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and liabilities and to determine fair value disclosures. The Company only has securities available-for-sale which are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Additionally, from time to time, the Company may be required to record at fair value other assets on a nonrecurring basis, such as investment securities held-to-maturity, impaired loans, loans held for sale, foreclosed assets, mortgage servicing rights, goodwill and certain other assets and liabilities. These nonrecurring fair value adjustments typically involve the application of lower of cost or market accounting or write downs of individual assets.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and key inputs used to measure financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value which includes an indication of the level of the fair value hierarchy in which the assets or liabilities are classified.

Investment Securities

Debt securities classified as available-for-sale or trading are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Fair value measurement is based upon quoted prices, if available. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are measured using independent pricing models or other model-based valuation techniques such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security's credit rating, prepayment assumptions and other factors such as credit loss and liquidity assumptions. Level 1 securities include those traded on an active exchange, such as the New York Stock Exchange, that are traded by dealers or brokers in active over-the-counter markets and money market funds. Level 2 fair value measurements are based upon quoted prices for similar securities in active markets or quoted prices for identical assets in inactive markets. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are measured using independent pricing models or other model based valuation techniques such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security's credit rating, prepayment assumptions and other factors such as credit loss and liquidity assumptions.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Level 2 securities include U.S. Treasury securities, government sponsored enterprises, collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed securities issued by government-sponsored entities, and municipal bonds in active markets. For Level 3 securities where quoted prices or market prices of similar securities are not available, fair values are calculated using discounted cash flows or other market indicators. Securities classified as Level 3 would include securities in less liquid markets and could include certain municipal securities. The Company did not have any securities classified as Level 3 at December 31, 2018 or 2017.

Impaired Loans

The fair value of impaired loans is measured in accordance with accounting standards for subsequent measurement of receivables. The fair value of impaired loans is estimated using one of several methods, including collateral value or discounted cash flows. Those impaired loans not requiring an allowance represent loans for which the fair value of the expected repayments or collateral exceed the recorded investments in such loans. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, a majority of the total impaired loans were evaluated based on the fair value of the collateral. Impaired loans where an allowance is established based on the fair value of collateral require classification in the fair value hierarchy. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Bank classifies the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 2. When a current appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Bank classifies the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 3.

Foreclosed Assets

Upon transfer from the loan portfolio, foreclosed assets are adjusted to and subsequently carried at the lower of carrying value or fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is based upon independent market prices, appraised values of the collateral or management's estimation of the value of the collateral. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Bank classifies the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 2. When a current appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Bank classifies the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 3.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Assets Recorded at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the recorded amount of investment securities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31:

2018	Assets at Fair Value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investment securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ -	\$ 2,940,547	\$ -	\$ 2,940,547
Government sponsored enterprises	-	17,362,540	-	17,362,540
Mortgage-backed securities	-	8,059,427	-	8,059,427
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	4,728,741	-	4,728,741
States and municipal	-	13,932,884	-	13,932,884
Total assets at fair value	\$ -	\$ 47,024,139	\$ -	\$ 47,024,139

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2017	Assets at Fair Value			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investment securities available-for-sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ -	\$ 2,974,690	\$ -	\$ 2,974,690
Government sponsored enterprises	-	26,425,959	-	26,425,959
Mortgage-backed securities	-	10,114,293	-	10,114,293
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	5,526,845	-	5,526,845
States and municipal	-	15,471,082	-	15,471,082
Total assets at fair value	\$ -	\$ 60,512,869	\$ -	\$ 60,512,869

Assets Recorded at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

Assets recorded at fair value on a nonrecurring basis for which impairment was recognized in the current period consist only of impaired loans and foreclosed assets.

Impaired loans, which are measured for impairment using the fair value of collateral for collateral dependent loans or discounted cash flow analysis, are classified as Level 3, and had carrying amounts of \$2,214,128 and \$2,607,109 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, resulting in an allowance for loan losses allocation of \$333,050 and \$317,085 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Foreclosed assets as of December 31, 2018, which is carried at the lower of carrying value of fair value less cost to sell, were written down from cost to \$65,106 resulting in a change of \$10,000 included in foreclose assets expense in the consolidated income statement for 2018.

Quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements is as follows as of December 31:

2018	Level 3 Instruments			
Instrument	Fair Value	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Weighted Average and/or Range
Impaired Loans	\$ 658,070	Discounted Cash Flow	Duration of Cash Flows	101-283 Months
			Reduction in Interest Rate from Originated Loan Terms	1.00% - 2.90%
	\$ 1,556,058	Discounted Appraisal Value	Discount Applied to Collateral Appraisal	0% - 25%
2017	Level 3 Instruments			
Instrument	Fair Value	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Weighted Average and/or Range
Impaired Loans	\$ 860,946	Discounted Cash Flow	Duration of Cash Flows	140-308 Months
			Reduction in Interest Rate from Originated Loan Terms	1.00% - 2.90%
	\$ 1,746,163	Discounted Appraisal Value	Discount Applied to Collateral Appraisal	0% - 35%

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities, including gross unrealized gains and losses, are summarized as follows as of December 31:

2018	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Held-to-maturity				
States and municipal	\$ 3,151,793	\$ 7,453	\$ 13,872	\$ 3,145,373
Available-for-Sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	2,994,117	-	53,570	2,940,547
Government sponsored enterprises	17,674,348	-	311,808	17,362,540
Mortgage-backed securities	8,356,797	-	297,370	8,059,427
Collateralized mortgage obligations	4,930,817	-	202,076	4,728,741
States and municipal	14,260,455	1,212	328,783	13,932,884
Total available-for-sale	48,216,534	1,212	1,193,607	47,024,139
Total	\$ 51,368,327	\$ 8,665	\$ 1,207,479	\$ 50,169,513
2017	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Held-to-maturity				
States and municipal	\$ 3,619,992	\$ 33,690	\$ 3,571	\$ 3,650,111
Available-for-Sale				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	2,993,751	-	19,061	2,974,690
Government sponsored enterprises	26,725,233	-	299,274	26,425,959
Mortgage-backed securities	10,343,006	7,646	236,359	10,114,293
Collateralized mortgage obligations	5,678,056	-	151,211	5,526,845
States and municipal	15,740,844	10,238	280,000	15,471,082
Total available-for-sale	61,480,890	17,884	985,905	60,512,869
Total	\$ 65,100,882	\$ 51,574	\$ 989,476	\$ 64,162,980

Investment securities with carrying values of approximately \$4,124,000 and \$6,191,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits or for other purposes as permitted or required by law.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The amortized cost and fair value of held-to-maturity and available-for-sale securities grouped by contractual maturity at December 31, 2018, are summarized as follows:

	Maturing				Securities With Variable Monthly Payments Or No Contractual Maturity	Total
	Due in One Year or Less	Due After One Year Through Five Years	Due After Five Years Through Ten Years	Due After Ten Years		
Held-to-maturity						
States and municipal	\$ 326,207	\$ 1,429,000	\$ 1,396,586	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,151,793
Available-for-Sale						
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	-	2,994,117	-	-	-	\$ 2,994,117
Government sponsored enterprises	6,975,451	10,698,897	-	-	-	17,674,348
Mortgage-backed securities	-	-	-	-	8,356,797	8,356,797
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	-	-	-	4,930,817	4,930,817
States and municipal	835,564	9,066,385	4,358,506	-	-	14,260,455
Total available-for-sale	7,811,015	22,759,399	4,358,506	-	13,287,614	48,216,534
Total amortized cost	\$ 8,137,222	\$ 24,188,399	\$ 5,755,092	\$ -	\$ 13,287,614	\$ 51,368,327
Total fair value	\$ 8,069,037	\$ 23,835,542	\$ 11,568,598	\$ -	\$ 6,696,336	\$ 50,169,513

Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations.

Because of their variable monthly payments, mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage obligations are not reported by a specific maturity group.

During 2018, there were sales of twenty available-for-sale securities. Net realized losses amounted to \$10,030 during 2018. During 2017, there were six available-for-securities sold. Net realized gains amounted to \$1,410 during 2017.

Information pertaining to securities with unrealized losses aggregated by investment category and the length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position at December 31 is as follows:

	Less Than 12 Months		Over 12 Months		Fair Value	Total Gross Unrealized Losses
	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Loss	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Loss		
2018						
Securities held-to-maturity						
States and municipal	\$ 1,611,293	\$ 3,707	\$ 824,834	\$ 10,165	\$ 2,436,128	\$ 13,872
Securities available-for-sale						
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	-	-	\$ 2,940,547	\$ 53,570	\$ 2,940,547	\$ 53,570
Government sponsored enterprises	-	-	17,362,540	311,808	17,362,540	311,808
Mortgage-backed securities	-	-	8,059,427	297,370	8,059,427	297,370
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	-	4,728,741	202,076	4,728,741	202,076
States and municipal	-	-	13,431,849	328,783	13,431,849	328,783
Total securities available-for-sale	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46,523,104	\$ 1,193,607	\$ 46,523,104	\$ 1,193,607

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2017	Less Than 12 Months		Over 12 Months		Fair Value	Total Gross Unrealized Losses
	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Loss	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Loss		
Securities held-to-maturity						
States and municipal	\$ 831,428	\$ 3,571	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 831,428	\$ 3,571
Securities available-for-sale						
U.S. Treasury and federal agency	\$ 2,974,690	\$ 19,061	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,974,690	\$ 19,061
Government sponsored enterprises	10,152,160	80,976	16,273,799	218,298	26,425,959	299,274
Mortgage-backed securities	1,705,209	16,934	7,951,218	219,425	9,656,427	236,359
Collateralized mortgage obligations	1,405,276	13,892	4,121,569	137,319	5,526,845	151,211
States and municipal	9,239,750	89,764	5,561,095	190,236	14,800,845	280,000
Total securities available-for-sale	\$ 25,477,085	\$ 220,627	\$ 33,907,681	\$ 765,278	\$ 59,384,766	\$ 985,905

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, management conducted an analysis to determine whether all securities currently in an unrealized loss position should be considered other-than-temporarily-impaired (“OTTI”). Such analyses considered, among other factors, the following criteria:

- Has the value of the investment declined more than what is deemed reasonable based on a risk and maturity adjusted discount rate?
- Is the investment credit rating below investment grade?
- Is it probable that the issuer will be unable to pay the amount when due?
- Is it more likely than not that the Company will not have to sell the security before recovery of its cost basis?
- Has the duration of the investment been extended for an unreasonable period of time?

As of December 31, 2018, the Company’s investment security portfolio consisted of 67 securities in an unrealized loss position. Because the decline in the market value is attributable to changes in interest rates, and not credit quality, and because management has asserted that it does not have the intent to sell these securities in an unrealized loss position, and that it is more likely than not the Company will not have to sell the securities before recovery of their cost basis, management does not believe that the values of any securities are other-than-temporarily impaired as of December 31, 2018.

4. LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

The Bank grants commercial and industrial, commercial real estate, agricultural, residential construction, residential real estate and consumer and other loans to customers located primarily in the Sanilac, Lapeer, and St. Clair Counties of Michigan. The ability of the Bank’s debtors to honor their contracts is dependent upon the real estate values and general economic conditions in this region. Substantially all of the consumer, agricultural, commercial real estate, and residential loans are secured by various items of property, while commercial and industrial loans are secured primarily by business assets and personal guarantees; a portion of loans are unsecured.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Loans are summarized by portfolio segment as follows at December 31:

	2018	2017
Commercial and industrial	\$ 23,014,111	\$ 19,256,246
Commercial real estate	90,338,993	71,964,055
Agricultural	72,681,890	59,401,133
Residential construction	9,231,659	7,459,352
Residential real estate	23,953,581	26,720,213
Consumer and other	4,049,425	3,582,979
Total loans	223,269,659	188,383,978
Allowance for loan losses	(1,882,309)	(1,516,129)
Loans, net	\$ 221,387,350	\$ 186,867,849

The changes in the allowance for loan losses and recorded investment in loans are as follows for the year ended December 31, 2018:

	Commercial and Industrial	Commercial Real Estate	Agricultural	Residential Construction	Residential Real Estate	Consumer and Others	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:								
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 152,253	\$ 702,061	\$ 298,800	\$ 43,264	\$ 274,676	\$ 34,522	\$ 10,553	\$ 1,516,129
Provision for loan losses	33,511	140,423	161,531	9,149	39,038	19,619	(8,992)	394,279
Loans charged off	(16,134)	-	-	-	(2,634)	(12,879)	-	(31,647)
Recoveries	10	-	-	-	3,526	12	-	3,548
Balance at end of year	\$ 169,640	\$ 842,484	\$ 460,331	\$ 52,413	\$ 314,606	\$ 41,274	\$ 1,561	\$ 1,882,309
Allowance for loan losses attributable to:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ 170,160	\$ 20,197	\$ -	\$ 142,693	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 333,050
Collectively evaluated for impairment	169,640	672,324	440,134	52,413	171,913	41,274	1,561	1,549,259
Total allowance for loan losses	\$ 169,640	\$ 842,484	\$ 460,331	\$ 52,413	\$ 314,606	\$ 41,274	\$ 1,561	\$ 1,882,309
Recorded investment in loans:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 78,141	\$ 1,127,526	\$ 91,293	\$ -	\$ 917,168	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,214,128
Collectively evaluated for impairment	22,935,970	89,211,467	72,590,597	9,231,659	23,036,413	4,049,425	-	221,055,531
Total loans ending balance	23,014,111	90,338,993	72,681,890	9,231,659	23,953,581	4,049,425	-	223,269,659
Accrued interest receivable	16,976	379,020	1,306,874	64,419	77,396	21,411	-	1,866,096
Total recorded investment in loans	\$ 23,031,087	\$ 90,718,013	\$ 73,988,764	\$ 9,296,078	\$ 24,030,977	\$ 4,070,836	\$ -	\$ 225,135,755

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The changes in the allowance for loan losses and recorded investment in loans are as follows for the year ended December 31, 2017:

	Commercial and Industrial	Commercial Real Estate	Agricultural	Residential Construction	Residential Real Estate	Consumer and Others	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:								
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 207,144	\$ 747,379	\$ 258,044	\$ 32,318	\$ 312,643	\$ 22,113	\$ 7,080	\$ 1,586,721
Provision for loan losses	(32,899)	53,118	40,756	10,946	(46,317)	43,923	3,473	73,000
Loans charged off	(21,992)	(98,436)	-	-	-	(31,817)	-	(152,245)
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	8,350	303	-	8,653
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 152,253</u>	<u>\$ 702,061</u>	<u>\$ 298,800</u>	<u>\$ 43,264</u>	<u>\$ 274,676</u>	<u>\$ 34,522</u>	<u>\$ 10,553</u>	<u>\$ 1,516,129</u>
Allowance for loan losses attributable to:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 33,073	\$ 209,378	\$ 6,966	\$ -	\$ 67,668	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 317,085
Collectively evaluated for impairment	119,180	492,683	291,834	43,264	207,008	34,522	10,553	1,199,044
Total allowance for loan losses	<u>\$ 152,253</u>	<u>\$ 702,061</u>	<u>\$ 298,800</u>	<u>\$ 43,264</u>	<u>\$ 274,676</u>	<u>\$ 34,522</u>	<u>\$ 10,553</u>	<u>\$ 1,516,129</u>
Recorded investment in loans:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 131,282	\$ 1,032,310	\$ 984,072	\$ -	\$ 459,445	\$ -		\$ 2,607,109
Collectively evaluated for impairment	19,124,964	70,931,745	58,417,061	7,459,352	26,260,768	3,582,979		185,776,869
Total loans ending balance	19,256,246	71,964,055	59,401,133	7,459,352	26,720,213	3,582,979		188,383,978
Accrued interest receivable	18,549	265,908	881,730	46,305	95,171	21,068		1,328,731
Total recorded investment in loans	<u>\$ 19,274,795</u>	<u>\$ 72,229,963</u>	<u>\$ 60,282,863</u>	<u>\$ 7,505,657</u>	<u>\$ 26,815,384</u>	<u>\$ 3,604,047</u>		<u>\$ 189,712,709</u>

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the loans allocated by management's internal risk ratings as of December 31, 2018:

	Risk Rating				Total
	Pass	Special Mention (or Watch)	Substandard	Doubtful	
Commercial credit risk profile by risk rating					
Commercial and industrial	\$ 22,935,970	\$ -	\$ 78,141	\$ -	\$ 23,014,111
Commercial real estate	89,120,164	391,923	826,906	-	90,338,993
Agricultural	71,469,176	162,190	1,050,524	-	72,681,890
Total	\$ 183,525,310	\$ 554,113	\$ 1,955,571	\$ -	\$ 186,034,994

The following table shows the loans allocated by management's internal risk ratings as of December 31, 2017:

	Risk Rating				Total
	Pass	Special Mention (or Watch)	Substandard	Doubtful	
Commercial credit risk profile by risk rating					
Commercial and industrial	\$ 19,124,964	\$ -	\$ 131,282	\$ -	\$ 19,256,246
Commercial real estate	70,479,125	854,120	630,810	-	71,964,055
Agricultural	58,263,089	163,373	974,671	-	59,401,133
Total	\$ 147,867,178	\$ 1,017,493	\$ 1,736,763	\$ -	\$ 150,621,434

The following table shows homogeneous loans allocated by payment activity as of December 31, 2018:

	Consumer Credit Risk Profile by Payment Activity			
	Residential Construction	Residential Real Estate	Consumer and Other	Total
Payment activity				
Performing	\$ 9,231,659	\$ 23,793,059	\$ 4,049,425	\$ 37,074,143
Non-performing	-	160,522	-	160,522
Total	\$ 9,231,659	\$ 23,953,581	\$ 4,049,425	\$ 37,234,665

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows homogeneous loans allocated by payment activity as of December 31, 2017:

	Consumer Credit Risk Profile by Payment Activity			
	Residential Construction	Residential Real Estate	Consumer and Other	Total
Payment activity				
Performing	\$ 7,459,352	\$ 26,720,213	\$ 3,582,979	\$ 37,762,544
Non-performing	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 7,459,352	\$ 26,720,213	\$ 3,582,979	\$ 37,762,544

The following table shows an aging analysis of the loan portfolio by time past due as of December 31, 2018:

	Accrued Interest			Total Nonaccrual	Total Loans
	Current	30-89 Days Past Due	More Than 90 Days Past Due		
Commercial and industrial	\$ 22,908,030	\$ 106,081	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,014,111
Commercial real estate	90,135,604	-	-	203,389	90,338,993
Agricultural	72,602,860	-	-	79,030	72,681,890
Residential construction	9,231,659	-	-	-	9,231,659
Residential real estate	23,773,282	19,777	-	160,522	23,953,581
Consumer and other	4,045,307	4,118	-	-	4,049,425
Total	\$ 222,696,742	\$ 129,976	\$ -	\$ 442,941	\$ 223,269,659

The following table shows an aging analysis of the loan portfolio by time past due as of December 31, 2017:

	Accrued Interest			Total Nonaccrual	Total Loans
	Current	30-89 Days Past Due	More Than 90 Days Past Due		
Commercial and industrial	\$ 19,256,246	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,256,246
Commercial real estate	71,659,167	304,888	-	-	71,964,055
Agricultural	59,370,736	30,397	-	-	59,401,133
Residential construction	7,459,352	-	-	-	7,459,352
Residential real estate	26,438,995	281,218	-	-	26,720,213
Consumer and other	3,564,018	18,961	-	-	3,582,979
Total	\$ 187,748,514	\$ 635,464	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 188,383,978

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents information related to impaired loans as of December 31, 2018:

	Loan Balance	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Loans with no related allowance recorded					
Commercial and industrial	\$ 78,141	\$ 192,210	\$ -	\$ 80,721	\$ 6,068
Commercial real estate	595,312	595,312	-	602,306	24,267
Agricultural	7,787	7,787	-	8,022	468
Residential real estate	529,956	529,956	-	532,053	12,440
Total	1,211,196	1,325,265	-	1,223,102	43,243
Loans with an allowance recorded					
Commercial real estate	532,214	532,214	170,160	537,412	31,330
Agricultural	83,506	83,506	20,197	83,332	280
Residential real estate	387,212	469,806	142,693	388,139	2,098
Total	1,002,932	1,085,526	333,050	1,008,883	33,708
Total impaired loans					
Commercial and industrial	78,141	192,210	-	80,721	6,068
Commercial real estate	1,127,526	1,127,526	170,160	1,139,718	55,597
Agricultural	91,293	91,293	20,197	91,354	748
Residential real estate	917,168	999,762	142,693	920,192	14,538
Total	\$ 2,214,128	\$ 2,410,791	\$ 333,050	\$ 2,231,985	\$ 76,951

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents information related to impaired loans as of December 31, 2017:

	Loan Balance	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Loans with no related allowance recorded					
Commercial and industrial	\$ 82,427	\$ 196,497	\$ -	\$ 83,606	\$ 6,436
Commercial real estate	94,059	94,059	-	107,132	7,881
Agricultural	974,671	974,671	-	887,260	57,886
Total	1,151,157	1,265,227	-	1,077,998	72,203
Loans with an allowance recorded					
Commercial and industrial	48,855	73,855	33,073	48,960	2,730
Commercial real estate	938,251	938,251	209,378	947,621	62,461
Agricultural	9,401	9,401	6,966	14,145	1,909
Residential real estate	459,445	542,040	67,668	467,406	25,050
Total	1,455,952	1,563,547	317,085	1,478,132	92,150
Total impaired loans					
Commercial and industrial	131,282	270,352	33,073	132,566	9,166
Commercial real estate	1,032,310	1,032,310	209,378	1,054,753	70,342
Agricultural	984,072	984,072	6,966	901,405	59,795
Residential real estate	459,445	542,040	67,668	467,406	25,050
Total	\$ 2,607,109	\$ 2,828,774	\$ 317,085	\$ 2,556,130	\$ 164,353

The Bank does not have material commitments to lend additional funds to borrowers with loans whose terms have been modified in troubled debt restructurings or whose loans are on nonaccrual.

There were no loans modified in troubled debt restructurings during 2018 or 2017.

Additionally, there were no TDRs that had payment defaults during 2018 and 2017.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

5. SERVICING

The Bank services loans for others which generally consists of collecting mortgage payments, maintaining escrow accounts, disbursing payments to investors and taxing authorities, and processing foreclosures. Loans serviced as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, approximated \$124,628,000 and \$122,598,000, respectively; such loans are not included on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

The fair values of mortgage servicing rights were \$1,503,134 and \$1,430,905 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The fair values of servicing rights was determined using discount rates of 6.75% and 6.33% at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and average prepayment speeds ranging from 7.1% to 6.00% and 10.8% to 8.70% at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The following summarizes the carrying value and the changes therein of mortgage servicing rights included in other assets on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets at December 31:

	2018	2017
Mortgage servicing rights		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 717,223	\$ 726,840
Mortgage servicing rights originated	199,040	214,723
Mortgage servicing rights amortized	<u>(215,831)</u>	<u>(224,340)</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 700,432</u>	<u>\$ 717,223</u>

There were no valuation allowances related to mortgage servicing rights as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

6. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Net premises and equipment consists of the following components at December 31:

	2018	2017
Land	\$ 1,595,636	\$ 1,430,988
Buildings and improvements	3,583,741	3,583,741
Furniture and equipment	4,857,046	4,825,305
Construction in progress	<u>1,315,263</u>	<u>22,145</u>
Total	11,351,686	9,862,179
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>6,579,695</u>	<u>6,323,447</u>
Premises and equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,771,991</u>	<u>\$ 3,538,732</u>

Depreciation expense was \$284,119 and \$295,119 for 2018 and 2017, respectively.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

7. DEPOSITS

The following is a summary of the distribution of deposits at December 31:

	2018	2017
Interest-bearing		
Money market and NOW accounts	\$ 55,935,036	\$ 55,177,414
Savings	60,451,521	57,852,704
Time, \$250,000 and over	3,787,429	6,237,916
Other time	51,552,136	43,720,620
Total interest-bearing	171,726,122	162,988,654
Noninterest-bearing demand	90,620,218	88,696,616
Total deposits	<u>\$ 262,346,340</u>	<u>\$ 251,685,270</u>

Scheduled maturities of time deposits for each of the five years succeeding December 31, 2018, are summarized as follows:

Year	Amount
2019	\$ 29,716,240
2020	11,601,944
2021	5,907,568
2022	5,427,122
2023	2,686,691
Total	<u>\$ 55,339,565</u>

8. NOTES PAYABLE (INCLUDING RELATED PARTIES) AND BORROWED FUNDS

Notes Payable (including related parties)

In 2008, the Company entered into three unsecured notes payable agreements with stockholders which totaled \$900,000. In 2010, the Company entered into three additional unsecured notes payable agreements with stockholders which totaled \$400,000. Repayments on these notes payable totaled \$150,000 and \$110,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively; the notes were repaid in full in 2018. Interest calculated at 5% was paid semi-annually in April and October. Interest expense on the notes payable totaled approximately \$6,000 and \$12,000 in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Borrowed Funds

At December 31, 2018, the Bank has approximately \$13,500,000 available under a long-term line of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank. Under the terms of this agreement, the Bank may borrow at a mutually agreed-upon interest rate at the time of borrowing.

The Bank also has a \$5,000,000 line-of-credit available from another financial institution. Under the terms of this agreement, the Bank may borrow at a mutually agreed upon interest rate at the time of the borrowing.

No such borrowings were outstanding at December 31, 2018 and 2017, under these credit facilities.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

9. FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

The provision for federal income taxes consists of the following components for the years ended December 31:

	2018	2017
Currently payable	\$ 1,139,000	\$ 1,561,000
Deferred benefit	(89,000)	(131,000)
Income taxes	<u>\$ 1,050,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,430,000</u>

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the "Act") was enacted on December 22, 2017. The Act reduced the U.S. federal corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%, among other provisions. The Company remeasured certain deferred tax assets and liabilities based on the rates at which such amounts are expected to impact taxable income in the future, which is generally 21%, resulting in an immediate credit of approximately \$62,000 in 2017.

A reconciliation between income tax expense reported and the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate of 21% (34% in 2017) to income before income taxes is as follows for the years ended December 31:

	2018	2017
Income tax provision at statutory rate	\$ 1,151,000	\$ 1,621,000
Effect of tax-exempt interest income	(62,000)	(127,000)
Remeasurement of deferred taxes due to changes in federal tax law	-	(62,000)
Other - net	(39,000)	(2,000)
Income tax expense	<u>\$ 1,050,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,430,000</u>

Significant components of the Company's deferred income tax asset (liability), included in other assets (liabilities) in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, are comprised of the following amounts at

	2018	2017
Deferred tax assets		
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities	\$ 250,000	\$ 203,000
Allowance for loan losses	161,000	99,000
Accrued vacation	14,000	16,000
Other	12,000	19,000
Total deferred tax assets	<u>437,000</u>	<u>337,000</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Premises and equipment	138,000	164,000
Mortgage servicing rights	147,000	151,000
Intangible assets	85,000	99,000
Other	31,000	23,000
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>401,000</u>	<u>437,000</u>
Net deferred tax asset (liability)	<u>\$ 36,000</u>	<u>\$ (100,000)</u>

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company concluded that there are no significant uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in these consolidated financial statements based on the evaluation performed for 2015 through 2018, the years which remain subject to examination by major tax jurisdictions as of December 31, 2018. The Company does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits (“UTB”) (e.g. tax deductions, exclusions, or credits claimed or expected to be claimed) to significantly change in the next 12 months. The Company does not have any amounts accrued for interest and penalties related to UTBs at December 31, 2018 and 2017, and it is not aware of any claims for such amounts by federal or state income tax authorities.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Loans

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank grants loans to certain directors, executive officers and their affiliates. Such loans aggregated approximately \$2,134,000 and \$2,356,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Deposits

Deposits of Company directors, executive officers and their affiliates were approximately \$1,933,000 and \$1,607,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

11. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITIES

The Bank is a party to credit related financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit and commercial letters of credit. Such commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets. The Bank’s exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The Bank follows the same credit policy in making commitments, including requirements for collateral, as it does for on-balance sheet instruments; no significant losses are anticipated as a result of these commitments.

At December 31, the following financial instruments were outstanding whose contract amounts represent credit risk:

	Contract Amount	
	2018	2017
Unfunded commitments under lines of credit	\$ 26,253,000	\$ 18,122,000
Commitments to grant loans	6,578,000	8,923,000
Commercial and standby letters of credit	343,000	376,000

Unfunded commitments under commercial lines of credit, revolving lines and overdraft protection agreements are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. The commitments for equity lines of credit may expire without being drawn upon. These lines of credit may be uncollateralized and usually do not contain a specified maturity date and may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Bank is committed. A majority of such commitments are at fixed rates of interest; a portion is unsecured.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The commitments may expire without being drawn upon. Therefore, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The amount of collateral obtained, if it is deemed necessary by the Bank, is based on management's credit evaluation of the customer.

Commercial and standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. These letters of credit are primarily issued to support public and private borrowing arrangements. Essentially all letters of credit issued have expiration dates within one year. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers. The Bank generally holds collateral supporting those commitments, if deemed necessary. The Bank considers standby letters of credit to be guarantees; however, as the amount of the liability related to such guarantees on the commitment date is not significant, a liability related to such guarantees is not recorded at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

12. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Interest Rate Risk Management - Derivative Instruments Not Designated As Hedging Instruments

Certain derivative instruments do not meet the criteria for hedging requirements. These derivative instruments are generally recognized on the consolidated balance sheets at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in other noninterest income.

Derivative Loan Commitments

Mortgage loan commitments are referred to as derivative loan commitments if the loan that will result from exercise of the commitment will be held for sale upon funding. The Bank enters into commitments to fund residential mortgage loans at specified times in the future, with the intention that these loans will subsequently be sold in the secondary market. A mortgage loan commitment binds the Bank to lend funds to a potential borrower at a specified interest rate and within a specified period of time, generally up to 60 days after inception of the rate lock.

Outstanding derivative loan commitments expose the Company to the risk that the price of the loans arising from exercise of the loan commitment might decline from inception of the rate lock to funding of the loan due to increases in mortgage interest rates. If interest rates increase, the value of these loan commitments decreases. Conversely, if interest rates decrease, the value of these loan commitments increases. The notional amount of mortgage loan commitments was overall insignificant at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Forward Loan Sale Commitments

To protect against the price risk inherent in derivative loan commitments and mortgage loan held for sale, the Bank utilizes "best efforts" forward loan sale commitments to mitigate the risk of potential decreases in the values of loans that would result from the exercise of the derivative loan commitments.

With a "best efforts" contract, the Bank commits to deliver an individual mortgage loan of a specified principal amount and quality to an investor if the loan to the underlying borrower closes. Generally, the price the investor will pay the seller for an individual loan is specified prior to the loan being funded (e.g., on the same day the lender commits to lend funds to a potential borrower).

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Bank expects that these forward loan sale commitments will experience changes in fair value opposite to the change in fair value of derivative loan commitments. The notional amount of forward loan sale commitments was overall insignificant at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The fair value of the rate lock loan commitments related to the origination of mortgage loans that will be held for sale and the forward loan sale commitments are deemed insignificant by management and, accordingly, are not recorded in these consolidated financial statements.

13. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Capital Requirements

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements, including restrictions on dividends, can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators, that if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of their assets, liabilities, capital and certain off-balance sheet items as defined in the regulations and calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors. Prompt corrective action provisions are not applicable to bank holding companies.

Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. The final rules related to the implementation of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Bank on January 1, 2015, with full compliance of all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in by January 1, 2019. The capital conservation buffer as of December 31, 2018 is 1.875% (1.25% for 2017). The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital.

Quantitative measurements established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the following table). Management believes, as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, that the Bank met all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the most recent notifications from the Federal Reserve Bank categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since the notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category. The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, are also presented in the following table.

December 31, 2018	Actual		Minimum Capital Requirements		Minimum To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio

(Dollars in thousands)

Total Capital to Risk Weighted Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	\$ 36,967	16.55%	\$ 21,853	9.875%	\$ 22,333	10.00%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to Risk Weighted Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	35,085	15.71	17,532	7.875	17,867	8.00
Common Tier 1 (CET1):						
Tri-County Bank	35,085	15.71	14,237	6.375	14,517	6.50
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	35,085	11.91	11,781	4.00	14,726	5.00

December 31, 2017	Actual		Minimum Capital Requirements		Minimum To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio

(Dollars in thousands)

Total Capital to Risk Weighted Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	\$ 32,530	16.92%	\$ 16,582	9.25%	\$ 19,226	10.00%
Tier 1 (Core) Capital to Risk Weighted Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	31,014	16.13	12,737	7.25%	15,380	8.00
Common Tier 1 (CET1):						
Tri-County Bank	31,014	16.13	9,853	5.75%	12,497	6.50
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets:						
Tri-County Bank	31,014	10.85	11,432	4.00%	14,290	5.00

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Restrictions on Cash and Amounts Due from Banks

The Bank is required by regulatory agencies to maintain legal cash reserves based on the level of certain customer deposits. The required reserve balances were \$241,000 and \$294,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Restrictions on Dividends, Loans and Advances

Federal and state banking regulations place certain restrictions on the amount of loans or advances that can be extended to the Company by the Bank and dividends that can be paid to the Company by the Bank. The total amount of dividends which may be paid at any date is generally limited to the retained earnings of the Bank, and loans or advances are limited to 10% of the Bank's capital stock and surplus on a secured basis. In addition, dividends paid by the Bank to the Company would be prohibited if the effect thereof would cause the Bank's capital to be reduced below applicable minimum capital requirements.

14. CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

The Company is party to litigation arising during the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, based on consultation with legal counsel, the resolution of such litigation is not expected to have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Environmental Issues

As a result of acquiring real estate from foreclosure proceedings, the Company is subject to potential claims and possible legal proceedings involving environmental matters. No such claims have been asserted as of December 31, 2018.

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

ESOP Plan

The Company has a noncontributory, internally leveraged employee stock ownership plan ("ESOP") covering substantially all of its employees. It is the Company's intent for the ESOP to invest in Tri-County Bancorp, Inc. common stock. The ESOP owned 141,484 shares of Tri-County Bancorp, Inc. common stock at both December 31, 2018 and 2017. Discretionary cash contributions to the Plan are recorded as compensation expense and were approximately \$328,000 and \$184,000, respectively, in 2018 and 2017. Distributions from the Plan may be in the form of whole shares of stock, cash, or a combination of both, based on the estimated fair value of the stock on the date of distribution. The employer contribution is allocated to each participant based on the adjusted compensation of each participant, defined as the total taxable salary or wages plus the amount of any salary reduction contributions to the 401(k) plan and any deferrals made to an Internal Revenue Code Section 125 Cafeteria Plan. The aggregate fair value of the shares allocated to the Plan as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, was approximately \$6,284,000 and \$5,495,000, respectively; such shares were included in the computation of dividends in each of the respective years.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

On September 30, 2016, the Company loaned the ESOP \$859,384 in order for the ESOP to repurchase 24,208 shares. This repurchase was funded with cash from an employer loan made by the Company to the ESOP. Unreleased shares are reported as unearned ESOP compensation in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. As repayments are made, shares are released and allocated pro-rata to employees based on eligible compensation. As shares are committed to be released, the Company reports compensation expense equal to the average fair value of the shares as determined by an independent valuation.

The ESOP shares are as follows at December 31:

	2018	2017
Allocated shares	126,959	122,118
Unreleased shares	14,525	19,366
Total ESOP shares	141,484	141,484
Fair value of unreleased shares	\$ 718,988	\$ 871,470

401(k) Plan

The Bank sponsors a defined contribution savings plan qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. Substantially all full-time employees of the Bank are covered under the Plan. The Bank matches the employee contributions equally up to 5% of the participant's compensation. Contributions to the Plan were \$66,873 and \$58,591, respectively in 2018 and 2017.

16. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Share-based compensation expense related to employee stock options is measured on the grant date, based on the fair value of the award calculated at that date, and is recognized over the employee's requisite service period, which generally is the options' vesting period. Fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Under the Company's Employee Stock Option Plan, the Company may grant options to its directors, officers and employees for the purchase of up to a maximum lifetime limit of 10,000 shares of common stock per participant, and up to a maximum of 150,000 shares under this plan. The exercise of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant and an option's maximum term is ten years. The options are immediately vested upon grant date.

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of American Community Bankers' Association Index. The risk-free interest rates for periods within the contractual life of the awards are based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of the grant. The expected term is based on historical exercise experience.

TRI-COUNTY BANCORP, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Prior to 2018, the Company's policy was to issue new shares upon performance of the Bank's return on average assets as defined in the Plan; during 2018 the Board of Directors elected to cease issuance of options in the future. No options were granted during 2017 or 2018. A summary of the changes in the status of the Company's stock option plan is presented below:

	Common Shares Subject to Option	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Average Remaining Contractual Term (years)
Outstanding at January 1, 2017	9,287	\$ 26.81	7.47
Exercised	(1,978)	23.44	
Outstanding at December 31, 2017	7,309	27.72	7.51
Exercised	(2,659)	27.83	
Outstanding at December 31, 2018	4,650	\$ 27.66	6.42

Of the options exercised in 2018, 1,159 shares of common stock were issued with the remaining 1,500 options exercised under a cashless option. As of December 31, 2018, 4,650 options under the plan are outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of \$27.66 (range of \$23.50 - \$29.25), all of which are exercisable.

17. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

Other Cash Flows Information

Cash paid for interest and income taxes amounted to the following during the years ended December 31:

	2018	2017
Interest	\$ 985,095	\$ 795,694
Income taxes	\$ 1,507,087	\$ 1,526,454

Non-Cash Investing Activities

Collateral repossessed on loans having carrying values in the amount of \$53,580 and \$96,106 on the date of transfer was transferred to foreclosed assets in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

